## **Health Service System**

## City & County of San Francisco **Resolution NO. 24-3**

## **Resolution for Karen Breslin Health Service Board Commissioner**

Resolution for Ixaren Dresini fleatin Service Board Commissioner	
WHEREAS,	Karen Breslin was elected to the Health Service System in 2001, served consecutive 5-year terms until May 2024; and
WHEREAS,	Commissioner Breslin provided remarkable leadership to the Health Service Board and the Health Service System, when assuming roles as the Health Service Board's President and Chair of several committees; and
WHEREAS,	Commissioner Breslin demanded budgets support member health benefits through the Dot-Com Bust of 2001, the Great Recession of 2008, the Great Resignation of 2021, and the COVID pandemic and ongoing recovery era; and
WHEREAS,	Commissioner Breslin strove to control out-of-pocket expenses for all members while maintaining and improving the overall quality of the members' benefits; and
WHEREAS,	Commissioner Breslin tirelessly helped to pass two Charter Amendments that have helped the Health Service System improve member benefits (propositions E and C); and
WHEREAS,	Commissioner Breslin continually advocated for benefits to support healthy lifestyle habits and preventative dental care; and
WHEREAS,	Commissioner Breslin upheld her fiduciary responsibility to the Health Service Trust Fund and requested regular education for new Board members; and
WHEREAS,	Commissioner Breslin demonstrated the value of persistence by demanding improvements in dental care options and member education; and
WHEREAS,	To that end, Commissioner Breslin recently urged contract agreements for members' benefits to include access to the University of California San Francisco system care; and
WHEREAS,	Karen Breslin served the City and County of San Francisco as an

employee for 22 years with the San Franciso Adult Probation

Department and the Health Service Board for 23 years, and, now,

therefore, be it

RESOLVED That the Health Service Board extends a profound thank you in

appreciation to Commissioner Breslin for her devotion to the Health

Service System and its members; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED That the Health Service Board, along with the staff of the

Health Service System wish Commissioner Breslin much enjoyment

and relaxation in her full retirement.

Mary Hao

Vice President, Health Service Board

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that I perform the functions of the Secretary of the Health Service Board and that the above resolution was duly adopted and approved by the Health Service Board at a properly noticed meeting on May 9, 2024.

\_

Holly Lopez